

No. 06-427

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CENTER FOR EDUCATION REFORM and
EXCELLENT EDUCATION FOR EVERYONE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
BRISCOE R. SMITH
Atlantic Legal Foundation
60 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10165
(212) 867-3322
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented.....	I
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Recruiting Rule Violates Brentwood Academy’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech.....	10
A. The Free Flow of Information to Parents and Students Is Essential.....	10
B. The Recruiting Rule Is Not a Content-Neutral Restriction on Speech.....	13
C. The Recruiting Rule Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	17
1. The Governmental Interest.....	17
2. The Recruiting Rule is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arkansas Writers Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 9
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 442 F.3d 410 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 262 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 981 (M.D. Tenn 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 670 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 537 (1980).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).	18
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	13
<i>Forsyth County v. The Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1995).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105(1991).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communication Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994). . .	12, 13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
New Jersey Charter School Program Act of 1995, N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-8(e).	13
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, P.L. 107-110, 20 U.S.C.A. § 6301, <i>et seq.</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

Government Publications

U.S. Dept. of Education, "A Nation At Risk" (1983)
<http://www.ed.gov/pubs/NatAtRisk/index.html>. 7

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Innovation
and Improvement, *Innovations in Education: Creating
Strong District School Choice Programs* (2004)
[http://www.ed.gov/admins/comm/choice/choiceprograms/
report.pdf](http://www.ed.gov/admins/comm/choice/choiceprograms/report.pdf).. . . . 11

U.S. Department of Education, *No Child Left Behind:
A Desktop Reference* (2002). 8

Miscellaneous

S. Black, "The Well-Rounded Student: Extracurricular
Activities and Academic Performance Go Hand in Hand,"
189 *American School Board Journal* (2002). 9-10

N. Darling, "Participation in Extracurricular Activities
and Adolescent Adjustment: Cross-Sectional and
Longitudinal Findings," 34 *Journal of Youth and
Adolescence* 493-505 (2005). 10

P. Geary, "'Defying the Odds?': Academic Success
Among At-Risk Minority Teenagers in an Urban High
School," presented at the Annual Meeting of the
American Educational Research Association (1988),
available at U. S. Department of Education, Institute of
Education Sciences, Education Resources Information
Center, <http://www.eric.ed.gov>, ED296055. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

Miscellaneous

M. Zwart, “An Assessment of the Perceived Benefits of Extracurricular Activity on Academic Achievement at Paramount High School,” Academic Leadership Live, The Online Journal (2007), available at <http://www.academicleadership.org>..... 10

TSSAA Bylaws. *passim*

U.S. Secretary of Education Rod Paige, Address to Cato Institute, <http://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/2004/05/05112004.html>..... 8, 11

No. 06-427
